

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 16-5232, consolidated with No. 16-5274

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CARL FERRER,
Appellant-Respondent,

v.

SENATE PERMANENT SUBCOMMITTEE ON INVESTIGATIONS,
Appellee-Applicant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:16-mc-00621-RMC (Judge Collyer)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DKT LIBERTY PROJECT,
CATO INSTITUTE, AND REASON FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT-RESPONDENT AND REVERSAL**

Jessica Ring Amunson
Joshua M. Parker
JENNER & BLOCK LLP, Suite 900
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 639-6000
jamunson@jenner.com
jparker@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| GLOSSARY | vii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Subpoena Issued to Carl Ferrer Constitutes an Abuse of the Legislative Subpoena Power. | 3 |
| A. The Congressional Subpoena Power Is Circumscribed. | 4 |
| B. The Subcommittee Issued Its Subpoena Pursuant to an Impermissible Punitive Scheme Against Backpage and Carl Ferrer | 7 |
| II. The Subject of the Subcommittee’s Investigation Is Dangerously Broad..... | 16 |
| A. The Breadth of the Subcommittee’s Authorizing Resolution Has Led to Abuse of the Legislative Investigatory Power. | 17 |
| B. This Case Is Part of a Disturbing Trend of Abuse of the Subpoena Power | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |
| CIRCUIT RULE 29(d) CERTIFICATION | |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>*Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 15-1321, __ S. Ct. __, 2016 WL 1723950 (U.S. Oct. 3, 2016) | 11-12, 14, 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) | 11 |
| <i>Bursey v. United States</i> , 466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972), <i>superseded by statute as stated in In re Grand jury Proceedings</i> , 863 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1988) | 7, 13 |
| <i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>Deutch v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 456 (1961)..... | 5, 8 |
| <i>*Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)..... | 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) | 19 |
| <i>Shelton v. United States</i> , 404 F.2d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 1968)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Fort</i> , 443 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1970) | 6 |
| <i>*Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)..... | 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 18 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Human Trafficking Investigation: Hearing Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Senate Comm. on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs</i> , 114th Cong. (2015), https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-114shrg98445/pdf/CHRG-114shrg98445.pdf | 8 |
| S. Res. 73, §12(e)(1), 114th Cong. (2015)..... | 8, 18 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------|
| Brief of Cato Institute, Reason Foundation, and DKT Liberty Project In Support Of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal, <i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015) (No. 15-3047), Dkt. No. 39..... | 12 |
| Certificate of Service of Notice, <i>Backpage, LLC v. Dart</i> , No. 15- 3047 (7th Cir. Nov. 17, 2015), Dkt. No. 49..... | 15 |
| Civil Investigative Demand, Commonwealth of Massachusetts Office of the Attorney General (April 19, 2016), http://freebeacon.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/exxon-subpoena.pdf | 21 |
| Noah Feldman, <i>Shady Sex Ads May Have Some First Amendment Protection</i> , BloombergView (Sept. 13, 2016), https://www.bloomberg.com/view/articles/2016-09-13/shady-sex-ads-may-have-some-first-amendment-protection | 19-20 |
| Carolyn Gramling, <i>House Science Committee Demands That NOAA Widen Its Internal Search For Climate Change Emails</i> , Science (Feb. 26, 2016), http://www.sciencemag.org/news/2016/02/house-science-committee-demands-noaa-widen-its-internal-search-climate-change-emails | 22 |
| Michael Halpern, <i>The House Science Committee’s Witch Hunt Against NOAA Scientists</i> , Union of Concerned Scientists (Oct. 23, 2015), http://blog.ucsusa.org/michael-halpern/the-house-science-committees-witch-hunt-against-noaa-scientists-934 | 22 |
| James Hamilton, et al., <i>Congressional Investigations: Politics and Process</i> , 44 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1115 (2007)..... | 4 |
| Stephen Lemons, <i>California Judge Issues Tentative Ruling, Throws Out Criminal Charges Against CEO and Former Owners of Backpage.com</i> , Phoenix New Times (Nov. 16, 2016), http://www.phoenixnewtimes.com/news/california-judge-issues-tentative-ruling-throws-out-criminal-charges-against-ceo-and-former-owners-of-backpagecom-8833518 | 9 |

| | |
|--|------|
| Carl Levin & Susan M. Collins, <i>Executive Sessions of the Senate Permanent Subcommittee On Investigations of the Committee of Government Operations</i> , Preface, U.S. Government Printing Office (2003)..... | 17 |
| Claire Cain Miller, <i>Craigslist Blocks Access to ‘Adult Services’ Page</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 4, 2010), www.nytimes.com/2010/09/05/technology/05craigs.html | 14 |
| Press Release, Mark Kirk, US Senator for Illinois, <i>Kirk Statement on Arrest of Backpage CEO</i> (Oct. 7, 2016), https://www.kirk.senate.gov/?p=press_release&id=1915 | 10 |
| Press Release, Rob Portman, US Senator for Ohio, <i>Portman, McCaskill Statement on Arrest of Backpage.com CEO Ferrer</i> (Oct. 6, 2016), http://www.portman.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/press-releases?ID=FDF30838-55B1-470A-A555-580B1F43F147 | 9-10 |
| Josh Siegel, <i>Virgin Islands AG Withdraws Climate Change Subpoena Against Think Tank</i> , The Daily Signal (May 23, 2016), http://dailysignal.com/2016/05/23/virgin-islands-ag-withdraws-climate-change-subpoena-against-think-tank/ | 21 |
| Subpoena, <i>In re Investigation of Violations of the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act</i> , United States Virgin Islands Office of the Attorney General (D.C. Super. Ct. April 7, 2016), https://cei.org/sites/default/files/CEI%20Subpoena%20from%20USVI%20AG%20Claude%20Walker%20April%207%202016%20%281%29.pdf | 21 |
